

No. 21-476

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;  
LORIE SMITH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TYNDALE HOUSE PUBLISHERS,  
PEACHTREE PUBLISHING SERVICES, LLC,  
THE FOUNDRY PUBLISHING, HARVEST  
HOUSE PUBLISHERS, INC., URBAN  
MINISTRIES, INC., WHITAKER HOUSE, THE  
MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO, AND  
WARNER PRESS, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS

*Counsel of Record*

Spero Law LLC

557 East Bay Street #22251

Charleston, SC 29413

(843) 606-0640

cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
I. Editorial discretion is a protected right rooted in this country’s history and legal traditions...6	6
II. By sanctioning a violation of editorial discretion, the decision below contradicts this Court’s First Amendment precedents. ....	10
A. The Tenth Circuit’s narrow tailoring analysis departs from this Court’s precedents. ....	12
B. The Tenth Circuit’s understanding of compelling government interests contradicts this Court’s precedents.....	16
III. The decision below would allow the government to suppress disfavored speech....	19
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	6, 8, 18
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	14–17
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (CA11 2015).....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	10, 20
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. 243 (1863).....	22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (CADC 2011).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12–13

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	10, 21
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	9, 15, 21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	17
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	23
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	9, 20, 22
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	18
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	8, 10, 19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	21

<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019) .....	22
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (CA8 2019) .....	9, 16
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	10
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	18
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-601 .....	16–17
D.C. Code § 2-1402.01.....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Jemimah Steinfeld, <i>Novel Lines</i> , Index on Censorship, July 2017, at 73.....	7

Livingston Rutherford, *John Peter Zenger: His Press, His Trial and A Bibliography of Zenger Imprints* (1904) .....7

Michael W. McConnell et al., *Religion and the Constitution* (4th ed. 2016).....7

“Zenger Trial,” *The Oxford Companion to United States History* (Paul S. Boyer ed., Oxford University Press 2001).....7
